International Journal of Integrated Engineering (Issue on Civil and Environmental Engineering)
27
C.M. Chan1,* and S.S. Ch’ng2
1,2Faculty of Civil and Environmental Engineering, UTHM
*Corresponding email:chan@uthm.edu.my
Abstract
Clays are notoriously well known for giving rise to myriad problems and difficulties in
construction due to excessive settlement and limited strength. Hence, there is a need to pre-

C2S                                           15.00
C3A                                          8.05
C4AF                                        9.76
Ignition loss (LOI)                   1.40
1 2 3
4 5
6
International Journal of Integrated Engineering (Issue on Civil and Environmental Engineering)
30
Table 3: Details of test specimens
Specimen           PALF, P  Cement, C
                           (%)           (%)
P0C0                      0             0
P0C3                      0             3
P0C6                      0             6
P0.25C0               0.25          0
P0.25C3               0.25          3
P0.25C6               0.25          6
P0.5C0                 0.50          0
P0.5C3                 0.50          3
P0.5C6                 0.50          6
P0.75C0               0.75          0
P0.75C3               0.75          3
P0.75C6               0.75          6
2.2.1 S-wave Velocity Measurement
S-wave velocity measurement in soils to
determine the shear stiffness is gaining
popularity among geotechnical researchers as